# UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD REGION 19

### INTERNATIONAL LONGSHORE AND WAREHOUSE UNION LOCAL 23

and Cases 19-CB-175084

JIM TESSIER, an Individual

and 19-CB-198689

**KEITH LOWE**, an Individual

## GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

Sarah McBride
Sarah Burke
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board – Region 19
915 2nd Avenue, Room 2948
Seattle, WA 98147
Phone (206) 220-6282
Fax (206) 220-6305
Sarah.McBride@nlrb.gov
Sarah.Burke@nlrb.gov

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	FACTS	2
A.	Respondent's Operations	2
B.	Respondent's JPLRC Minutes and Information Request Procedure	3
1.	Respondent Has a History of Recidivism Dating Back to 2005 Settlement Regarding Not Providing JPLRC Minutes Timely	3
2.	The Regional Director Approved a Settlement in 2017 and Revoked It After Respondent Again Failed to Timely Provide Requested JPLRC Minutes	
C.	Karey Martinez Followed Respondent's Procedures to Request April and May 2016 JPLRC Minutes	5
1.	Martinez Made Several Attempts to Follow Up on His JPLRC Minute Request	6
2.	Martinez Followed Up His Information Request With Phone Calls to Respondent	9
D.	Respondent Delayed in Providing Keith Lowe With His Requested April 2017 JPLRC Minutes	12
III.	ARGUMENT	14
A.	Respondent Owes a Duty of Fair Representation to Dispatch Hall Users to Timely Provide Requested JPLRC Minutes	16
B.	Respondent Violated § 8(b)(1)(A) by Failing to Timely Provide, Without a Valid Justification, Martinez' Requested April 2016 JPLRC Minutes	16
C.	Respondent Violated § 8(b)(1)(A) by Failing to Provide Martinez with the Requested May 2017 JPLRC Minutes	21
D.	Respondent Violated § 8(b)(1)(A) by Failing to Timely Provide Lowe with Requested April 2017 JPLRC Minutes	22
IV.	CONCLUSION	24

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Air Line Pilots v. O'Neill, 499 U.S. 65 (1991)14
Bartenders' and Beverage Dispensers' Union, Local 165, 261 NLRB 420 (1982) 15
Boilermakers Local 197 (Northeastern State Boilermaker Employers), 318 NLRB 205 (1995)14, 16
Breininger v. Sheet Metal Workers Local 6, 493 U.S. 67 (1989)15
Carpenters Local 35 (Construction Emp'rs Ass'n of Cal), 317 NLRB 18 (1995)14
Carpenters Local 608, 249 NLRB 747 (1986), enf'd., 811 F.2d 149 (2d Cir. 1987) 14
International Alliance of Theatrical Stage Employees, Moving Picture Technicians, Artists and Allied Crafts of the United States, Its Territories and Canada, Local 720, AFL-CIO, (Tropicana Las Vegas, Inc.), 363 NLRB No. 148 (March 30, 2016)
Law Enforcement and Security Officers Local 40B (South Jersey Detective Agency), 260 NLRB 419 (1982)17
Letter Carriers Branch 47 (Postal Service), 330 NLRB 667 (2000)
Letter Carriers Branch 529 (Postal Service), 319 NLRB 879 (1995) 14, 17, 23
Operating Engineers Local 12 (Nevada Contractors Ass'n.), 344 NLRB 1066 (2005)16
Operating Engineers Local 513 (Various Employers), 308 NLRB 1300 (1992)15
Precision Plating, 243 NLRB 230 (1979), enf'd. 648 F.2d 1076 (6th Cir. 1981) 20
Teamster Local 519 (Rust Engineering Co.), 276 NLRB 898 (1985) 14, 23
United States Postal Service, 365 NLRB No.103 (May 29, 2015)15
Weather Tec Corporation, 238 NLRB 1535 (1978), enf'd. 626 F.2d 868 (9th Cir. 1980)20
